504533395 09/05/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4580102

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | |
|-----------------------|-----------------------|----------------------------|---|----------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | | MERGER AND CHANGE OF NAME | | | |
| EFFECTIVE DATE: | | 06/30/2010 | | | | |
| | | | 08/30/2010 | | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY | ΑΤΑ | | | | | |
| | | | Name | Execution Date | | |
| CYTHERA, INC. | | | | 06/30/2010 | | |
| NEWLY MERGED ENT | | A | | | | |
| | | | Name | Execution Date | | |
| VIACYTE, INC. | | | | 06/30/2010 | | |
| | | | | | | |
| MERGED ENTITY'S N | EW NAM | E (RE | CEIVING PARTY) | | | |
| Name: | VIACY | VIACYTE, INC. | | | | |
| Street Address: | 3550 0 | 3550 GENERAL ATOMICS COURT | | | | |
| Internal Address: | SUITE | SUITE 02-503 | | | | |
| City: | SAN D | SAN DIEGO | | | | |
| State/Country: | CALIF | CALIFORNIA | | | | |
| Postal Code: | 92121 | 92121 | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS | S Total: ⁻ | 1 | | | | |
| Property Type | | | Number | | | |
| Application Number: | | 1565 | 4624 | | | |
| | | 1 | | | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE | DATA | | | | | |
| Fax Number: | | (503) | 595-5301 | | | |
| | | | e-mail address first; if that is unsu hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent | | | |
| Phone: | provide | | 955300 | via 00 maii. | | |
| | | | .hinnant@klarquist.com | | | |
| | | | SAN ALPERT SIEGEL, KLARQUIST SPARKMAN, LLP | | | |
| - | | | SW SALMON STREET, SUITE 1600 | | | |
| | | ONE | WORLD TRADE CENTER | | | |
| Address Line 4: | | POR | TLAND, OREGON 97204 | | | |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET N | | • | 9511-96323-03 | | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | | SUSAN ALPERT SIEGEL, PH.D. | | | | |
| SIGNATURE: | | /Susan Alpert Siegel/ | | | | |
| DATE SIGNED: | | 09/05/2017 | | | | |
| | | | | | | |

PATENT REEL: 043492 FRAME: 0010

| Total Attachments: 6 | |
|---------------------------------|--|
| source=Change of Name#page1.tif | |
| source=Change of Name#page2.tif | |
| source=Change of Name#page3.tif | |
| source=Change of Name#page4.tif | |
| source=Change of Name#page5.tif | |
| source=Change of Name#page6.tif | |



HOR UNION RD STRVNRS O PANJOR R (CA

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COMES

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

December 02, 2015

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT ANNEXED IS A TRUE COPY FROM THE RECORDS OF THIS OFFICE OF A DOCUMENT RECORDED ON MAY 9, 2011.

By Authority of the

Under Secretary of Commerce for Intellectual Property and Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office



RAME: 0012

JOHN A BURSON Certifying Officer

05/09/2011 15:09 FAX 949 760 9502

Client Code: CYTHERA.048A

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

To the Director, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

KMOB

| Name of conveying party(ies): (List using letters or numbers for multiple parties) CYTHERA, INC. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No | Name and address of receiving party(ies); Name: VIACYTE; INC. Internal Address: Street Address: 3550 General Atomics Court City: San Diego State: CA ZIP: 92121 |
|--|--|
| 3. Nature of conveyance: () Assignment () Security Agreement (X) Merger () Change of Name () Other: Execution Date: (List as in section 1 if multiple signatures) June 30, 2010 | Additional name(s) of receiving party(ies) attached? () Yes (X) No 4. US or PCT Application number(s) or US Patent number(s): (X) Patent Application No.: 11/474211 Filing Date: June 23, 2006 Additional numbers attached? () Yes (X) No |
| Party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed. | () Yes (X) No 6. Total number of applications and patents |
| Customer No. 20,995 | involved: 1 |
| Address: Knobbe, Martens, Olson & Bear, LLP 2040 Main Street, 14 th Floor Irvine, CA 92614 Return Fax: (949) 760-9502 Attorney's Docket No.: CYTHERA.048A | |
| 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1,21(h)): \$40 | 8. Deposit account number: 11-1410 |
| (X) Authorized to be charged to deposit account | Please charge this account for any additional fees which may be required, or credit any overpayment to this account. |
| 9. Statement and signature. | · |
| - | g information is true and correct, and any attached copy |
| 60,771 Registration No. | |
| Total number of pages including cover | |
| Documents transmitted via Facsimile to be recorded with req | uired cover sheet information to: |
| Mail Stop Assignment Director, U.S. Patent a P.O. Bo Alexandria, VA Facsimile Number | nd Trademark Office x 1450 x 22313-1450 |
| 050311 | |
| 700462559 | PATENT REEL: 026256 FRAME: 0596 |

PATENT REEL: 043492 FRAME: 0013

🕼 001

CH \$40.00 111410 11474211

Delaware

KMOB

PAGE

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"VIACYTE, INC. ", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "CYTHERA, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "VIACYTE, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE. AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 2010, AT 8:57 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.



100707534

AUTHENTY CATION: 8091705 DATE: 07-01-10

PATENT REEL: 026256 FRAME: 0597

PATENT REEL: 043492 FRAME: 0014

2/

002

KMOB

🕼 003

State of Delsware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 08:57 PM 06/30/2010 FILED 08:57 PM 06/30/2010 SRV 100707534 - 3141380 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER MERGING

VIACYTE, INC. (a Delaware corporation)

WITH AND INTO

CYTHERA, INC. (a Delaware corporation)

(Pursuant to Section 253 of the Delaware General Corporation Law)

ViaCyte, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation"), a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the Delaware General Corporation Law (the "DGCL") does hereby certify that:

FIRST: The Corporation was organized pursuant to the provisions of the DGCL, on the 17^{th} day of June, 2004.

SECOND: The Corporation owns 100% of the outstanding shares of each class of the capital stock of CyThera, Inc., a corporation organized pursuant to the provisions of the DGCL on the 14th day of December, 1999 (the "*Subsidiary*").

THIRD: The Corporation, by the following resolutions of its Board of Directors (the "*Board*") duly adopted by the Board on May 21, 2010, determined to merge itself with and into the Subsidiary on the conditions set forth in such resolutions:

WHEREAS, ViaCyte, Inc. (the "Company") is the legal and beneficial owner of all of the outstanding shares of capital stock of CyThera, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "CyThera"); and

WHEREAS, the Board considers it to be in the best interests of the Company to merge with and into CyThera pursuant to Section 253 of the Delaware General Corporation Law (the "Merger").

RESOLVED, that subject to the requisite stockholder approval, the Board hereby approves the Merger pursuant to which <u>CyThera shall</u> be the surviving <u>corporation in the Merger</u> and shall assume all of the liabilities and obligations of the Company;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that upon the effectiveness of the Merger, (i) each outstanding share of capital stock of CyThera shall cease to be outstanding, without any payment being made in respect thereof, (ii) each outstanding share of Common Stock of the Company will be converted into one share of Common

3/

PATENT REEL: 026256 FRAME: 0598

PATENT REEL: 043492 FRAME: 0015 Stock of CyThera, (iii) each outstanding share of Series A Preferred Stock of the Company will be converted into one share of Series A Preferred Stock of CyThera, (iv) each outstanding share of Series B Preferred Stock of the Company will be converted into one share of Series B Preferred Stock of CyThera, (v) each outstanding share of Series C Preferred Stock of the Company will be converted into one share of Series C Preferred Stock of CyThera, (vi) each outstanding warrant to purchase Common Stock, Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock or Series C Preferred Stock of Company, if applicable, will be converted into a warrant to purchase the like number of shares of CyThera's Common Stock, Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock or Series C Preferred Stock, as applicable, and (vii) each outstanding option to purchase a share of Common Stock of the Company will be converted into an option to purchase one share of CyThera's Common Stock.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the Merger shall become effective upon the filing of the Certificate of Ownership and Merger with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that upon effectiveness of the Merger <u>the surviving</u> corporation shall change its name to "ViaCyte, Inc.";

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the officers of the Company be, and they hereby are, authorized and directed, on behalf of the Company, to make, execute and acknowledge a certificate of ownership and merger for the purpose of effecting the Merger and to file the same in the office of the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware, and to do all other acts and things that may be necessary to carry out and effectuate the purpose and intent of the resolutions relating to the Merger; and

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the officers of the Company be, and each of them hereby is, authorized and directed, for and on behalf of the Company, to take such further actions and execute and deliver any and all such additional documents, instruments, agreements or certificates as each may deem necessary or appropriate to carry out the purposes of the above resolutions.

FOURTH: This Certificate of Ownership and Merger was approved by the holders of the requisite number of shares of said corporation in accordance with Section 228 of the DGCL.

FIFTH: The corporation surviving the Merger is the Subsidiary, which will continue its existence as said surviving corporation under the name "VIACYTE, INC." upon the effective date of said Merger pursuant to the provisions of the DGCL.

SIXTH: In connection with the Merger of the Corporation into the Subsidiary, the Certificate of Incorporation of the Subsidiary shall be amended and restated at the effective time of the Merger to read in-its entirety as set forth on EXHIBIT A attached hereto.

SIXTH:

FH: This Certificate of Ownership and Merger shall be effective upon filing.

PATENT REEL: 026256 FRAME: 0599

PATENT REEL: 043492 FRAME: 0016 05/09/2011 15:11 FAX 949 760 9502

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Certificate of Ownership and Merger to be executed in its corporate name as of the 30th day of June, 2010.

VIACYTE, INC.

By: <u>/s/ John S. West</u> Name: John S. West Title: Chief Executive Officer

ATTESTED TO:

By: <u>/s/ Anne Sandan</u> Name: Anne Sandan Title: Secretary

RECORDED: 05/09/2011

PATENT REEL: 043492 FRAME: 0017

PATENT

REEL: 026256 FRAME: 0600

5/

RECORDED: 09/05/2017